7/18/23, 12:43 PM Warren County R-1Il School District Mail - School Board Notes February 9, 2023

Klinginsmith, Gregg <klinginsmithg@warrencor3.k12.mo.us>

School Board Notes February 9, 2023

1 message

Gregg Klinginsmith <klinginsmithgt@warrencor3.k12.mo.us>
Reply-To: Gregg Klinginsmith <klinginsmithgt@warrencor3.k12.mo.us>
To: klinginsmithg@warrencor3.k12.mo.us

Thu, Feb 9, 2023 at 8:18 PM

Hello Warren County R-Ill Families,

Below is information from the February 9, 2023 Warren County R-lll School Board meeting.

Retirements

Congratulations to Helen Pherigo and Alfred Wheeler on their retirement at the end of the school year. Thank you for all
your service to the children of the Warren County R-lll School District.

New Hires

|

Congratulations and welcome to Angel Johnson for being named Director of Early Childhood Special Education for the 23-
24 school year.

Congratulations and welcome to Caleb Strauss as a math teacher at the high school for this school year. Congratulations
and welcome to Kyra Peper as a Spanish teacher at the high school for next year. Congratulations and welcome to Katie

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=279eaf2bab&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1757408654769914630%7Cmsg-f:1757408654769914630&... 1/3



7/18/23, 12:43 PM Warren County R-1Il School District Mail - School Board Notes February 9, 2023
Herriman as a paraprofessional at Early Childhood.

Recognitions

The board of education recognized Deanna Zwyers for completing her board member refresher training. Congratulations
Deanna!

Superintendent Reports
John Chandler, Director of Maintenance, gave up update on the district's facilities.
Dr. Emily Turner, Director of Early Childhood Special Education, gave an update on early childhood programs.

Dr. Gregg Klinginsmith, Superintendent, gave an update on the district's finances.

All program evaluations can be found on Diligent. Here is a link.

Contracts and Agreements

* The district entered into a contract with Youth In Need to continue to provide space in our elementary buildings for
pre-k education.

* The district approved a change order on the food service facility to replace the soil under the parking lot for a total
cost of $6,930.

* The district approved contracts to provide maintenance to the elevator at Warrior Ridge and lift at Rebecca Boone
were approved. The total cost is $5,880 annually.

* The district approved eRate vendors to provide phone and internet services for the district. The district expense is
$34,751.98 annually.

* The district approved amended agreements with the State of Missouri for the district to receive subsides for Latchkey.

All consent agenda items can be found on Diligent. Here is a link.

Old Business

22-23 Staffing Plan Amendment #2

The amended staffing plan combines three open paraprofessional positions to a special education teacher position. This will

provide support to a special education classroom at Daniel Boone.

All old business can be found on Diligent. Here is a link.

New Business

Holy Rosary Cooperative Agreement

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=279eaf2ba6&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1757408654769914630%7Cmsg-f:1757408654769914630&...

2/3


http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/Eq4YOqc1op_42WZMx3sBNw~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRlxtzmP0RTaHR0cHM6Ly93YXJyZW5jb3IzLmRpbGlnZW50LmNvbW11bml0eS9Qb3J0YWwvTWVldGluZ0luZm9ybWF0aW9uLmFzcHg_T3JnPUNhbCZJZD00MzVXB3NjaG9vbG1CCmPhZqnlYxyFxwNSImtsaW5naW5zbWl0aGdAd2FycmVuY29yMy5rMTIubW8udXNYBAAAAAE~
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/Eq4YOqc1op_42WZMx3sBNw~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRlxtzmP0RTaHR0cHM6Ly93YXJyZW5jb3IzLmRpbGlnZW50LmNvbW11bml0eS9Qb3J0YWwvTWVldGluZ0luZm9ybWF0aW9uLmFzcHg_T3JnPUNhbCZJZD00MzVXB3NjaG9vbG1CCmPhZqnlYxyFxwNSImtsaW5naW5zbWl0aGdAd2FycmVuY29yMy5rMTIubW8udXNYBAAAAAE~
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/Eq4YOqc1op_42WZMx3sBNw~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRlxtzmP0RTaHR0cHM6Ly93YXJyZW5jb3IzLmRpbGlnZW50LmNvbW11bml0eS9Qb3J0YWwvTWVldGluZ0luZm9ybWF0aW9uLmFzcHg_T3JnPUNhbCZJZD00MzVXB3NjaG9vbG1CCmPhZqnlYxyFxwNSImtsaW5naW5zbWl0aGdAd2FycmVuY29yMy5rMTIubW8udXNYBAAAAAE~

7/18/23, 12:43 PM Warren County R-1Il School District Mail - School Board Notes February 9, 2023

The district approved a cooperative agreement to participate with Holy Rosary for all middle school athletics for the 23-24
school year. If Holy Rosary is able to field a team in any sport, the district will cancel the cooperative agreement prior to the
season for that sport and grade level.

Voluntary Benefits Provider

The district approved US Enrollment Services as our provider of voluntary benefits for staff. These voluntary benefits are
paid completely by the individual staff member. The district shops providers to try and find the best pricing and best services
for our staff. More information will be sent directly to staff members about this change.

Parents as Teachers Partnership with Wentzville School District

The district approved partnering with the Wentzville School District to help provide parents as teachers services to our
community. The district has had staffing issues this year and has been unable to provide parents as teachers services. The
Wentzville School District has agreed to help the district to provide these services. We are grateful to the Wentzville School
District to help support our community in this manner.

All new business can be found on Diligent. Here is a link.

The next school board meeting is a work session February 28th at 5:30 pm at the Warren County R-Ill Central Office.
Sincerely,

Gregg Klinginsmith

Superintendent of Schools

Warren County R-IIl School District

Warren County R-3 School District would like to continue connecting with you via email. If you prefer to be removed from our list, please contact
Warren County R-3 School District directly. To stop receiving all email messages distributed through our SchoolMessenger service, follow this link
and confirm: Unsubscribe

SchoolMessenger is a notification service used by the nation's leading school systems to connect with parents, students and staff through voice,
SMS text, email, and social media.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=279eaf2ba6&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1757408654769914630%7Cmsg-f:1757408654769914630&...

3/3


http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/Eq4YOqc1op_42WZMx3sBNw~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRlxtzmP0RTaHR0cHM6Ly93YXJyZW5jb3IzLmRpbGlnZW50LmNvbW11bml0eS9Qb3J0YWwvTWVldGluZ0luZm9ybWF0aW9uLmFzcHg_T3JnPUNhbCZJZD00MzVXB3NjaG9vbG1CCmPhZqnlYxyFxwNSImtsaW5naW5zbWl0aGdAd2FycmVuY29yMy5rMTIubW8udXNYBAAAAAE~
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/0ej5jXPJQnaqXs4waMnocQ~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRlxtzmP0RgaHR0cHM6Ly9nby5zY2hvb2xtZXNzZW5nZXIuY29tLyMvdW5zdWJzY3JpYmUvODMwNC9hMnhwYm1kcGJuTnRhWFJvWjBCM1lYSnlaVzVqYjNJekxtc3hNaTV0Ynk1MWN3VwdzY2hvb2xtQgpj4Wap5WMchccDUiJrbGluZ2luc21pdGhnQHdhcnJlbmNvcjMuazEyLm1vLnVzWAQAAAAB

